

Erik Grafe (Alaska Bar No. 0804010)
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W. 5th Avenue, Suite 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907.792.7102 / F: 907.277.1390
E: egrafe@earthjustice.org

Eric P. Jorgensen (Alaska Bar No. 8904010)
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
T: 907.586.2751 / F: 907.463.5891
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

Nathaniel S.W. Lawrence (Wash. Bar No. 30847) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
3723 Holiday Drive, SE
Olympia, WA 98501
T: 360.534.9900
E: nlawrence@nrdc.org

Nancy S. Marks (N.Y. Bar No. 2121820) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
T: 212.727.4414 / F: 415.795.4799
E: nmarks@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs League of Conservation Voters et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG
)
DONALD J. TRUMP *et al.*,)
)
Defendants,)
)
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE)
OF ALASKA,)
)
Intervenor-Defendants.)
)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY POSES NO BAR TO PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT	6
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION	7
III. SECTION 1349(c) DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	12
IV. THE COURT MAY GRANT THE RELIEF PLAINTIFFS SEEK	16
V. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH INJURY-IN-FACT	19
A. Plaintiffs allege an imminent injury	20
B. Plaintiffs allege a geographically specific injury	25
C. Plaintiffs allege a particularized injury	29
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Alaska Wildlife All. v. Jensen</i> , 108 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	30
<i>Am. Int’l Grp v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 657 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	7, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20, 22
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	21, 22-23

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

ii

Case 3:17-cv-00101-SLG Document 36 Filed 09/08/17 Page 3 of 47

<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	7
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845)	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Ctr for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	23
<i>Clear Sky Car Wash, LLC v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 743 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	17
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	8
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	6

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

iii

<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 833 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Eagle Picher Indus. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	8, 16, 17-18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10-11
<i>Glines v. Wade</i> , 586 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	11
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 9, 17, 18, 36
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.)	9
<i>Jayne v. Sherman</i> , 706 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Alaska 2014)	28
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	6
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	19-20

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

iv

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	30-31, 32
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 26, 29-30
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17
<i>Mashiri v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 724 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	8
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning</i> , 766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	35
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	9, 19
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	8

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

v

<i>Nw. Requirements Utils. v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 30
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Alaska 2011)	36
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	36
<i>Pit River Home & Agric. Coop. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Pub. Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	33
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	31
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	15
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	32
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	28, 29
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	20, 32

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

vi

<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9, 18
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	32, 33, 34
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	24, 25
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	31
<i>Vill. of False Pass v. Clark</i> , 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 620 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8, 17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	35
43 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1349	13, 35

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

vii

43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)12, 13, 14, 15, 16

43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(1) & (2)14

43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(3)(A)14

43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(6).....14

REPORTS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 145014, 15
